

**Anil Raj Sharma v. State**

**CWPOA No. 3564 of 2019**

30.11.2022

Present

Mr. Sumeet Raj Sharma, Advocate, for the petitioner.

Mr. Sudhir Bhatnagar and Mr. Narinder Guleria, Additional Advocates General with Ms. Svaneel Jaswal, Deputy Advocate General and Mr. Sunny Dhatwalia, Assistant Advocate General, for the respondent-State.

Mr. Vijay K. Verma, Advocate, for respondent Nos. 2 to 4.

**CMP(M) No. 1522 of 2022**

By way of instant application filed under Order 22 rule 3 read with S.151 prayer has been on behalf of the applicant for bringing on record legal representatives of the petitioner, who has expired on 5.9.2022, as is evident from death certificate, Annexure A-1, leaving behind the present application as his legal heir. No reply is intended to be filed on behalf of the non-applicants/respondents.

Having perused averments contained in the application, which is duly supported by an affidavit this court finds that the sole petitioner Anil Raj has expired on 5.9.2022. Since right to sue survives in favour of his legal representative(s) as detailed in para-3 of the application, there appears to be no impediment in accepting the prayer made in the instant application. Accordingly, persons detailed in para-3 of the application are ordered to be brought on record and substituted in place of petitioner, whose name is ordered to be deleted from the array of parties. Registry to make necessary correction to the memo of parties, on the basis of amended memo of parties filed with the application. Application stands disposed of.

**CWPOA No. 3564 of 2019**

Since Shri Sumeet Raj Sharma, Advocate has definite instructions to appear on behalf of newly impleaded petitioners, there is no need to issue notice to them.

Since pleadings are complete and parties are duly represented, list for hearing in **March, 2023**.

**(Sandeep Sharma)**  
**Judge**

November 30, 2022  
(vikrant)