

Anil Raj (deceased) through LRs  
Vs.  
State of H.P. & Ors.

**CWPOA No.3564 of 2019**

18.09.2024

Present: Ms. Kritika Sharma, Advocate, vice Mr.  
Sumit Raj Sharma, for the petitioners.

Ms. Ranjana Patial, Deputy Advocate General  
for the respondents.

**CMPs-T No.1607 and 1609 of 2019**

Both the applications have become infructuous  
with the efflux of time and are disposed of accordingly.

**CWPOA No.3564 of 2019**

By placing on record the instructions dated  
17.09.2024, received from Under Secretary (Transport)  
to the Government of Himachal Pradesh, it has been  
submitted by learned Deputy Advocate General that the  
reply, filed by respondents No.2 and 3, is being adopted  
by respondent No.1, in this case. The said instructions  
are taken on record.

For hearing, to come up on 13.11.2024.

September 18, 2024

(Gaurav Thakur)

**( Virender Singh )**  
**Judge**